been assessed in light of the amendments and it has been determined that netting is no longer permitted under IFRS.

14.2 Internal accounting policy changes
The Group elected to make an internal accounting policy change involving the classification of items in the statement of financial position.
Investment securities across South Africa have been appropriately grouped together as “Investment securities”, following the acquisition of Barclays
Africa Limited, with remaining investments linked to investment contracts being disclosed separately.

This has resulted in the old “statutory liquid asset portfolio” line item in the statement of financial position no longer being displayed.

This reclassification has no impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Group. To ensure comparability, the comparative reporting
periods have been restated.

14.3 Impact of reporting changes on the Group’s results
The impact of these changes on the statement of financial position, is as follows:

Summary consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

 As
previously

reported
 Rm(1)

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

Internal
accounting

policy
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 79 971 651 — 80 622
Trading portfolio assets 87 034 1 727 — 88 761
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 62 055 — (62 055) —
Investment securities 33 083 — 45 921 79 004
Investments linked to investment contracts — — 16 134 16 134
Loans and advances to customers 605 337 886 — 606 223

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 69 064 1 727 — 70 791
Deposits due to customers 588 011 886 — 588 897
Trading portfolio liabilities 51 477 651 — 52 128

Note
(1)�As per financial results published on 11 February 2014.

13. Assets and liabilities held at fair value (continued)

13.10 Unrecognised gains/(losses) as a result of the use of valuation models using unobservable inputs
The amount that has yet to be recognised in the statement of comprehensive income that relates to the difference between the transaction price
and the amount that would have arisen had valuation models using unobservable inputs been used on initial recognition, less amounts subsequently